DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

Level – 6, C- Wing, Delhi Secretariat, I.P. Estate, New Delhi – 110002 Ph: - 23392029, Fax: 23392029

ORDER

F. No. 8(348)/EA/Env/09/Vol III/ 2988-3000

Dated: - 2 5/01/2021

Whereas, National Green Tribunal vide its various orders dated 10.04.2015 & 28.04.2015 passed in OA 21/2014 titled as, "Vardhman Kaushik vs Union of India and Others", regarding Air Pollution in Delhi, has passed certain directions for controlling environment pollution.

And whereas, National Green Tribunal has also fixed compensation to be paid for violation in terms of the Section 15 of the National Green Tribunal Act, 2010 for polluting the environment.

And whereas, National Green Tribunal vide its order dated 28.04.2015 has imposed compensation on burning of any kind of garbage, leaves, waste plastic, rubber, self moulding compound and such other material in the open as under.

"" "we direct that for every incident of burning of any such above stated material, the person who is found actually burning such material and/or responsible for or abating such burning would be liable to pay compensation in terms of Section 15 of the National Green Tribunal Act, 2010 for polluting the environment and would be liable to pay a sum Rs 5,000/- to be paid instantaneously"

And whereas, the order of the NGT are to be complied by designated officer as a decree/order of Civil Court.

Therefore, in pursuance to the NGT orders <u>all Assistant Engineers (I& F CD) of respective areas, GNCTD</u>, are hereby authorized to carry out surprise inspection/special drive for burning of any kind of garbage, leaves, waste plastic, rubber, self moulding compound and such other material in the open within the territory of any drains of I&FC Department, embankments of river Yamuna and other construction sites under control of the I&FC Department and to levy compensation in above terms.

The compensation amount so collected shall be deposited in Delhi Pollution Control Committee having account no. 10166747672, IFSC Code SBIN0005715 in State Bank of India, ISBT, Kashmere Gate, Delhi.

Weekly action taken reports of inspections conducted, compensation imposed and compensation collected shall be submitted by the authorized officers to Delhi Pollution Control Committee at dpcc.rdpc@gmail.com and msdpcc@nic.in, without fail.

> Nigam Agarwal Director (Environment)

To,

1. Secretary (I& F CD), GNCTD L.M. Bund Office Complex, Nagar, Delhi-110031: with request to circulate to all Asst. Engineers (I&F CD)

Copy for kind information to:

- 1. Secretary to Chief Minister, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, 3rd Level, A-Wing, Delhi Secretariat, IP Estate, New Delhi- 110002.
- 2. Secretary to Dy. Chief Minister, 6 Floor, A-Wing, Delhi Secretariat, IP Estate, New Delhi- 110002.
- 3. Secretary to all Ministers, Govt. of NCT Delhi.
- 4. OSD to Chief Secretary, Govt. of NCT of Delhi.
- 5. The Vice Chairman (DDA), Delhi, Development Authority, Vikas Sadan, I.N.A., New Delhi-110023.
- 6. The Commissioner, North Delhi Municipal Corporation, 4th Floor, Dr. SPM, Civic Centre, Minto Road, Delhi - 110002.
- 7. The Commissioner, South Delhi Municipal Corporation 9th Floor, Dr. SPM, Civic Centre, Minto Road, Delhi - 110002.
- 8. The Commissioner, East Delhi Municipal Corporation, Plot No.419, Udyog Sadan, FIE, Patparganj, Delhi-110092.
- 9. The Chief Executive Officer, Delhi Cantonment Board, Sadar Bazar, Delhi
- 10. The Secretary, New Delhi Municipal Council, 3rd floor, Palika Kendra, Parliament Street, New Delhi-110001.
- 11. Member Secretary, Delhi Pollution Control Committee, 5th& 6 th Floor, ISBT Building Kashmere Gate, Delhi- 110006.

12 PPS to Secretary (Environment), GNCTD

Nigam Agarwal **Director (Environment)**